have also been some pension changes as well as other things that have been highlighted throughout several 
work sessions. T he bo ttom line of expenditures was forty -four million, six -hundred and forty -one thousand, 
thr ee hundred and ninety dollars ($ 44,641,390.00) at a 1.3% increase from 2015 , and there was a net chang e 
in the funds balance of eight hundred, ninety -eight thousand and fifteen dollars ($898,015.00). He stated 
that they have a very conservative revenue projection because he hopes that the economy will continue to 
improve from seeing improvements in revenue over the past year. He went on to say that he does not believe 
they will have any other Department of Revenue issues to deal with this year as they did in 2015 because of

[...]

they would be utilizing the turn -in vehicles with the other departments as needed. He believes that they have 
a really good budget in place, and it is a good estimate of what they will be doing going forward. He closed 
with saying that he believes that they are still going to be able to maintain the goal of a thirteen million 
dollar fund ($13,000,000.00) balance that will enable them to keep their cash so they can get through the 
summer and get into the fall when tax collections start coming in. 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT: 

1. Appointment of Commissioners to various Committees. 

Chairman Maxey called for a motion.

[...]

how it was paid for, who purchased it, the transfer, and so on and so forth, and he got limited answers on the 
topic. He referred to page four of the city research with the developers where it mentions reimbursements o f 
the property after the acquisition. He stated that it appeared the City of Rome was going to be reimbursed 
three hundred and seventy -five thousand dollars ($375,000.00). He stated it would be paid for in the first 
two years of the TAD. Duke Properties will make a tax payment , and that payment check will then be cut to 
the City of Rome, not to Duke Properties as per the agreement. Commissioner Bagwell stated that he

[...]

recreation, soccer, the YMCA and any other kind of joint use that can be i n joint programs. North Georgia 
United Soccer serves about one hundred and fifty (150 ) kids at North Floyd Complex, and the price could 
be anywhere between ten -thousand ($10,000.00) to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). He stated they are 
expecting around the ten thousand dollar ($10,000.00) range due to registration numbers being down this 
year. He closed stating that he thinks it would be a good contract, and that it had been reviewed by the 
County Attorney.